## **TOWN OF GOLDEN MEADOW SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES**

Tuesday, April 30, 2024 Golden Meadow Town Hall 107 Jervis Dr. Golden Meadow, LA 70357

Mayor Joey Bouziga was present for the special town meeting and called it to order on Tuesday, April 30, 2024 at 7:00 PM. He instructed everyone to refrain from cell phone use until the meeting adjourns.

Willis Toups led everyone in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance and Laci Latiolais led everyone in prayer.

Town of Golden Meadow Council Members Present: Mike Billiot, Laci Latiolais, Kip Plaisance, and Willis Toups

Town of Golden Meadow Council Members Absent: Jody Cheramie

Others attending were: Tracee Cloutier and Wilbur Cloutier.

## Mayor's Report:

A motion to authorize Mayor Bouziga to sign a resolution stating that the Town has financial capacity to cover the 10% non-federal share, amounting to \$410,000 of the total estimated cost of \$4,100,000 for the Floodwall Improvements Project, as presented, was made by Council Member Billiot; seconded by Council Member Toups. A roll call vote took place as follows: YEAS: Plaisance, Latiolais, Billiot, Toups; NAYS: NONE; ABSTAINED: NONE; ABSENT: Cheramie.

Mayor Bouziga asked if there was any other business that needed to be brought up to the Council.

Mayor Bouziga asked for audience comments.

With no further business to discuss, a motion to adjourn this meeting at 7:03 PM, as presented, was made by Council Member Latiolais; seconded by Council Member Billiot. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

	MAYOR JOEY BOUZIGA
ATTESTED:	
TRACEE CLOUTIER	
TOWN CLERK	